19. Net Asset/(Liability) Position of the Off-Balance Sheet
Foreign Exchange Based Derivatives (19a-19b) 743.676.485 35.300.000 19.450.000 -

19a. The Amount of the Asset Type Off Balance 743.676.485 35.300.000 19.450.000 -

19b. The Amount of the Liability Type Off Balance - - - -

20. Net Foreign Exchange Asset/(Liability) Position (9+18+19) (153.418.512) 3.406.698 (13.342.396) 83.077

21. Net Foreign Currency Asset/ (Liability) Position of
(UFRS 7.B23) (=1+2a+5+6a+10+11+12a+14+15+16a) (896.475.600) (31.893.302)  (32.765.809) 83.077

22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used for -
Foreign Currency Hedging 743.676.485 35.300.000 19.450.000 -

23. Hedged Foreign Exchange Assets - - - -

24. Hedged Foreign Exchange Liabilities 743.676.485 35.300.000 19.450.000 -

25. Export 862.647.437 45.975.288 40.944.504 2.184.292

26. Import 939.227.984 27.811.853 65.999.787 10.537

78

Exchange rate risk
The table below shows the effect of a 10% depreciation in TRY on the profit before tax level:

Table of Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk 31 December 2022

10% change in USD against TRY:

Profit/(Loss)
Depreciation of

foreign currency

Profit/(Loss)
Appreciation of

foreign currency

USD net assets/liabilities 6,539,585 (6,539,585)

USD net effect 6,539,585 (6,539,585)

10% change in EUR against TRY:

EUR net assets/liabilities (54,217,316) 54,217,316

EUR net effect (54,217,316) 54,217,316

10% change in Others against TRY:

Others net assets/liabilities (3,124) 3,124

Others net effect (3,124) 3,124

Total (47,680,855) 47,680,855

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table 31 December 2021

Change of USD against TRY by 10%:

Profit/(Loss)
Depreciation of

foreign currency

Profit/(Loss)
Appreciation of

foreign currency

USD net assets/liabilities (41,389,533) 41,389,533

USD net effect (41,389,533) 41,389,533

Change of EUR against TRY by 10%:

EUR net assets/liabilities (48,403,021) 48,403,021

EUR net effect (48,403,021) 48,403,021

Change of Others against TRY by 10%:

Others net assets/liabilities 144,994 (144,994)

Others net effect 144,994 (144,994)

Total (89,647,560) 89,647,560

The Group evaluates its foreign currency assets at the “buying” rate, while valuing its foreign currency liabilities at the “sales” rate.

NOTE 28 - RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

  Buildings
Vehicles, floors and

fixtures Total

As of 1 January 2022 246,424 868,173 1,114,597
Additions 1,091,352 5,705,790 6,797,142
Disposals - (712,821) (712,821)
Depreciation expense (1,005,030) (1,497,384) (2,502,414)
Depreciation disposals - 581,096 581,096

As of 31 December 2022 332,746 4,944,854 5,277,600

Buildings
Vehicles, floors and

fixtures Total
As of 1 January 2021 2,459,538 220,774 2,680,312
Additions 125,212 1,142,822 1,268,034
Disposals (1,970,906) (69,877) (2,040,783)
Depreciation expense (814,772) (494,188) (1,308,960)
Depreciation disposals 447,352 68,642 515,994

As of 31 December 2021 246,424 868,173 1,114,597

2022 ANNUAL REPORT 79

NOTE 29 - FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES AND EXPLANATIONS IN THE FRAMEWORK OF HEDGE ACCOUNTING

Classification of financial instruments

The Group has classified its financial assets and liabilities as financial investments, loans and receivables. The Group’s financial assets are classified as cash and
cash equivalents, trade receivables and other receivables, loans and derivative instruments and are presented at amortized cost using the effective interest
method. The Group’s financial liabilities consist of financial liabilities, trade payables, derivative instruments payables and other payables and are classified as